
                                                    TIMETABLE FOR BY-ELECTIONS 2019

DAY Date 2019 Time Limits Abs V
Nom 
Papers

Publish 
notice

Monday 0
Tuesday 1st Jan Declaration of vacancy 1
Wednesday 2nd Jan 2
Thursday 3rd Jan Commissioners publish notice in Press (independent) 3 14
Friday 4th Jan Commissioners display notices on notice boards/website/Facebook 4 13
Saturday 5th Jan 5 12
Sunday 6th Jan 6 11
Monday 7th Jan 7 10
Tuesday 8th Jan 8 9
Wednesday 9th Jan 9 8
Thursday 10th Jan 10 28 7
Friday 11th Jan 11 27 6
Saturday 12th Jan 12 26 5
Sunday 13th Jan 13 25 4
Monday 14th Jan 14 24 3
Tuesday 15th Jan 15 23 2
Wednesday 16th Jan Date for Delivery of nomination papers. Returning Officer to issue letter to candidates and offer  

opportunity to object.  Deadline 5pm.
16 22 1

Thursday 17th Jan Returning Officer to consider objections, approve nominations at 2pm and publish names .  Any 
Notification of Withdrawal must be made by 2pm. 

17 21

Friday 18th Jan 18 20
Saturday 19th Jan 19 19
Sunday 20th Jan 20 18
Monday 21st Jan 21 17
Tuesday 22nd Jan 22 16
Wednesday 23rd Jan 23 15
Thursday 24th Jan Last day of receipt of absent voters APPLICATIONS (off island) 24 14
Friday 25th Jan 25 9 13
Saturday 26th Jan 26 12
Sunday 27th Jan 27 11
Monday 28th Jan Last day for issue of absent voters BALLOT PAPERS (off island).                                                                    

Last day of receipt of absent voters APPLICATIONS (on island)
28 8 10

Tuesday 29th Jan 29 7 9
Wednesday 30th Jan Last day for issue of absent voters BALLOT PAPERS (on island) 30 6 8
Thursday 31st Jan 31 5 7
Friday 1st Feb 32 4 6
Saturday 2nd Feb 33 5
Sunday 3rd Feb 34 4
Monday 4th Feb 35 3 3
Tuesday 5th Feb 36 2 2
Wednesday 6th Feb 37 1 1
Thursday 7th Feb ELECTION- Poliing Day 8am to 8pm 38
Friday 8th Feb 39
Saturday 9th Feb 40
Sunday 10th Feb 41
Monday 11th Feb 42
Tuesday 12th Feb
Wednesday 13th Feb
Thursday 14th Feb
Friday 15th Feb


